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Overview monitoring and evaluation We Love Eating project
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Target groups

Younger children
0-9 years old
Parents are surveyed
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Youngsters
10-16 years old

@

Pregnant women Seniors
For the target group of 60 years and older
pregnant women,

also the responses from

women who recently

gave birth
(baby < 6 months) have
been included
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Seven implementation cities in seven EU Member States

Poznan / PL

v - Deventer / NL
S i 26

+ Bradford / UK
2
3
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Ronques / FR a
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Banska Bystrica / SK Cluj Napoca / RO
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Scope post evaluation

We love Eating project

5 Dimensions 6 Messages

. Enjoy drinking water

. Enjoy colourful fruit & vegetables

. Enjoy physical exercise

. Enjoy eating together

. Enjoy cooking

. Enjoy shopping for a healthy meal

1. Behaviour (current behaviour)
2. Awareness (understanding benefits of a healthy diet)

3. Knowledge (self-assessment, confidence)

OO0 WDN PP

4. Attitudes (enjoying)

5. Intentions (future behaviour)

Post evaluation

Post evaluation of the communication
Recognition
Likeability
Buzz
Evaluation of materials
Overall project evaluation
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ACh |eved Ssam ple (Target sample 800 children, 800 pregnant women, 800 seniors)

roung Youngsters Pregnant
Target group children g g Seniors
10-16y women
0-9y
Bradford (United Kingdom) 93% 97% 49% 41% 62%
Granollers (Spain) 53 106% 53 106% 111 111% 95 95% 312 104%
Roncq (France) 29 116% 44 176% 21 42% 58 116% 152 101%
Deventer (Netherlands) 28 56% 13 26% 60 60% 75 75% 176 59%
Poznan (Poland) 96 128% 27 36% 171 114% 156 104% 450 100%
Cluj Napoca (Romania) 65 87% 77 103% 142 95% 185 123% 469 104%
Banska Bystrica (Slovakia) 50 100% 61 122% 102 102% 107 107% 320 107%
Total 391 98% 348 87% 681 85% 738 92% 2158 90%
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Vulnerable groups

The table below presents the proportion of respondents who can be considered vulnerable from an occupational status
(unemployed or without occupation/looking after the home) or educational point of view (left school before age 16 or a lower
education level) or with a lower net income than the country average.

Bystrlca

Parents 0-9y | N=391 _ N=50 |

N=681 N=111 N=171 | N=142 | N=102
Older people | _N=738 N=156 | N=185_| N=107

Unemployed/ looking

after the home 9% 21% 9% - 7% 13% - 4%
Left school before 16 1% 1% 2% - 4% 1% - -
Parents 0-9 year .
olds Education level
(none/primary/ lower 2% 4% 6% - - - 2% -
secondary)
“ﬁdgf&”;ﬁ é’r‘;';’;” 18% 2% ; 17% 8% ; 40%
Unemployed! looking 9% 18% 13% ; 3% 11% 3% 6%
Left school before 16 0% 3% 1% - - - - -
Pregnant women
Education level
(none/primary/ lower 3% 3% 10% - 3% - 3% 1%
secondary)
Nf;dgff‘;/”;ﬁ ebr‘Z'g;” 24% 18% 14% 8% 8% 17% 28%
Left school before 16 3% 6% 12% - 4% 3% 0% 1%
Education level
Older people (none/primary/ lower 15% 34% 39% 24% 9% 4% 9% 7%
secondary)
Net income below 25% 19% 53% 57% 52% 4% 15% 18%

country average



Profile — Participation

The table below presents the proportion of respondents per target group who;
« Participated before in the survey

« Have awareness of We Love Eating

« Participated in an activity of We Love Eating

Total Bradford | Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan i Bans_ka
Napoca Bystrica

N=681 N=111 N=171 | N=142 | N=102
Older people N=738 N=156 | N=185 | N=107

Participated before in the

Survey 29% 19% 9% 0% 43% 8% 95% 30%
Pafe”fl(;)s'g Ye&r  Awareness We Love Eating  55% 32% 83% 52% 61% 20% 98% 68%
Participated We Love Eating 5% 1% 17% 10% 4% 1% 3% 6%

Partic‘patsejr\?ee;”e inthe 69 33% 0% 45% 8% 19% 43% 10%

10Y.§’é’ ;g;:eglsds Awareness We Love Eating ~ 55% 27% 85% 54% 54% 30% 70% 54%
Participated We Love Eating 13% 3% 38% - 15% - 27% 2%
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Profile — Participation

The table below presents the proportion of respondents per target group who;
« Participated before in the survey

« Have awareness of We Love Eating

« Participated in an activity of We Love Eating

Total Bradford | Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan el Bans_ka
Napoca Bystrica

N=681 N=111 N=171 | N=142 | N=102
Older people N=738 N=156 | N=185 | N=107

Participated before in the

ey 14% 7% 13% 19% 25% 15% 6% 25%
Pregnant women . -reness We Love Eating  49% 13% 92% 76% 28% 15% 85% 40%
Participated We Love Eating 10% 1% 23% 19% 3% 4% 18% 4%

Partic‘patsefnt/’:;“e inthe 400 13% 7% 36% 17% 29% 83% 46%

Elderly Awareness We Love Eating  63% 18% 68% 60% 26% 56% 99% 62%
Participated We Love Eating 9% 5% 30% 5% 7% 4% 2% 17%
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Interpretation results
Post evaluation

The post evaluation report contains overall results evaluating the We Love Eating project.
When interpreting the results please keep the following in mind.

« Significant differences:
Between cities: Significant differences are always between the total and the cities
results.

XX%Significant higher compared to total
X X9Significant lower compared to total

Because results on a base has is less than 20 respondents are unreliable, there are no
significant differences indicated for these results.
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Profile - parents of the young children (1)

Napoca | Bystrica

Single

In a relationship

Living together with partner

Married

Divorced

Widow / widower

: The average age of the parents when they ! |
left school is 23 years : '
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4%

4%

11%

76%

5%

1%

14%

3%

11%

69%

1%

1%

- 4% 2% 2%
21% 4% 3% -
15% - 29% 11% 3%
74% 79% 61% 81% 86%
11% - 4% 1% 9%
- - 1% 0%

' 22 years in Bradford :

| 23 years in Granollers |
22 years in Roncq |

22 years in Deventer !
25 years in Poznan :

24 years in Cluj Napoca
I 22 years in Banska Bystrica |

L

European
Commission



Profile - parents of the young children (2)

e

Occupational status

Working full-time
Working part-time
Full time student
Retired

Unable to work through illness

Unemployed / seeking
employment

Maternity leave

Looking after your home and/or
family

Living on independent means
(not seeking employment)

Other

61%

17%

1%

1%

0%

3%

%

1%
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32%

43%

1%

6%

1%

16%

75%

13%

2%

2%

4%

0%

4%

69%

17%

18%

61%

4%

4%

7%

4%

4%

Poznan

50%

7%

1%

5%

15%

7%

1%

14%

15

95%

2%

2%

2%

Bansk&
Bystrica

82%

2%

6%

4%

6%
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Behaviour

® never

m [ess than once a week
= 1-2 times a week

= 3-4 times a week

m 5-6 times a week

= every day

m at least 2 portions a day
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Fruit

Young children

Post evaluation survey n=391

el O

Vegetables
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Young children

Behaviour pastevakaton o CTIker

Glass of water Exercising

E never = Not active

m |ess than once a day

. = Somewhat active
= 0-1 times a day

m 2-3 times a day
= Moderately active

= 3-4 times a day

= 5 or more times a day = Very active

We l‘ U@ cating!
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Behaviour

Eat with family or friends

Young children

Post evaluation survey n=391

Eat fresh cooked meal

= never
= less than once a week
= ] day a week

m 2-3 days a week

= 4-5 days a week

m 6-7 days a week

We l‘ U@ eating!
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a Awareness | Benefits of water

|
TOP 2%

agree/strongly agree
- o

Water is thirst-quenching 87% 87% 94%
Child likes the taste of water 63% 59% 7%
Makes my child feel healthier 61% 62% 75%
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96%

70%

55%

7%

56%

47%
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*%ﬁ‘ Awareness | Benefits of fruit & vegetables

Total | Bradford |Granollers| Roncq |Deventer | Poznan iy Bans-ka
TOP 2% Napoca | Bystrica
0

(agree/strongly agree)

Contain a lot of vitamins and 88% 97% 92% 86% 96% 97% 74% 69%
minerals

Fruitis an easy and quick 83% 94% 79% 79%  82% 94% 7% 60%

Gives my child energy 79% 86% 85% 55% 93% 85% 75% 63%

Child likes the taste 70% 79% 62% 45% 71% 82% 2% 56%

Prevents child from getting ill 75% 89% 83% 31% 82% 84% 7% 47%

Makes my child feel healthier 70% 83% 74% 61% 71% 63% 7% 60%
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%01 Awareness | Benefits of fresh cooked meals @

Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq | Deventer | Poznan ey Bans.ka
TOP 2% Napoca | Bystrica
(agree/strongly agree)
N=53 N=29 N=28 N=96 N=65 N=50

Home cooked meals are
healthier for my child

88% 96% 92% 93% 85% 97% 78% 70%

Home cooked meals taste

better 84% 89% 83% 90% 81% 89% 80% 71%
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% AWalreness | Benefits of sharing meals

with family or friends

TOP 2%
Cluj Banskéa
(agree/strongly agree) Total Bradford | Granollers | Roncq Deventer Poznan Napoca Bystrica

Shared meals are a great family bonding

experience  87% 94% 89% 79% 93% 98% 83% 62%

Sharing a meal allows my child to learn
social manners  84% 94% 92% 90% 86% 86% 82% 57%

Shared meals are an opportunity to talk
to each other  88% 99% 94% 90% 86% 98% 80% 58%

Shared meals are an opportunity to see
my children  859% 94% 87% 86% 93% 86% 83% 68%

Sharing a meal is enjoyable
7% 91% 85% 79% 89% 63% 82% 63%

It's easier to make one large amount of
food  66% 91% 53% 59% 71% 52% 82% 53%

It's cheaper to make one large amount
of food  70% 91% 57% 69% 82% 58% 82% 58%
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a‘ AWAareness | Benefits of exercising

TOP 2%
(agree/strongly agree) Total Bradford | Granollers| Roncq Deventer Poznan Ely Bans_ka
Napoca Bystrica

| N=391 | N=70 | N=53 | N=20 | N=28 | N=96_| N=65_| N=50 |

Exercise makes my child feel better  82% 94% 81% 86% 89% 89% 75% 56%

My child can sleep better after exercising  77% 86% 68% 72% 67% 82% 80% 66%

Exercising gives my child a boost of

80% 91% 75% 69% 78% 90% 82% 54%
energy
Exercise is a good way for my child to 7804 849 750 86% 20% 80% 78% 68%
meet new people 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Encouraging my child to exercise o o o o
regularly can prevent them from getting ill 7% 90% 7% 55% 70% 91% 7% 52%
l ing
we due e(l’llllg. 23 European
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ﬁﬁ Knowledge & feeling confident

TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree) Total Bradford | Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan Cluj Bans_ka
Napoca Bystrica

80% 86% 81% 83% 89% 72% 85% 70%

| feel confident to cook a fresh and
healthy meal for my child

When | go to the supermarket, | know
which ingredients | need to buy when|  78% 81% 83% 82% 86% 78% 83% 53%
want to cook a healthy meal for my child

I know how to decide whether a food

product is healthy or not for my child 74% 80% 72% 83% 1% 73% 83% 52%

We ld U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

European
Commission

24




Enjoyment

TOP 2% Cluj Banska
Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer | Poznan :
(agree/strongly agree) Napoca Bystrica

My child enjoys eating fruit  76% 81% 62% 79% 93% 76% 92% 52%

My child enjoys exercising in his/her

free time 76% 86% 72% 90% 75% 74% 88% 48%
My child enjoys eating vegetables  63% 60% 58% 52% 56% 58% 91% 52%
It's important to encourage my child to o 0 0 0 0 0
eat together with the family 88% 94% 96% 97% 93% 97% 82% 56%
My child enjoys eating healthy  64% 70% 62% 41% 68% 68% 92% 26%
l tgy?
we due e(l’llllg. 25 European
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@ Future intentions

child to ... more often. P y

Eat vegetables  35% 48% 25% 24% 11% 32% 52% 30%

s Drink water  32% 43% 11% 10% 14% 36% 49% 28%
Y

d Exercise  29% 33% 25% 14% 18% 26% 51% 24%

“,

4) Eat fruit  27% 35% 19% 10% 4% 22% 52% 24%
PRy

WY Share meals with family or friends  28% 36% 17% 10% 7% 22% 52% 32%

We ld U@ cating!
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Anchorage

N=391

Awareness 55% 32% 83% 52% 61% 20% 98% 68%
Recognition 52% 31% 85% 25% 54% 18% 95% 73%
The government 3% 17% - - - - - 2%
A health 27% 50% 32% 41% 43% 23% 5% 12%

organisation
Attribution _ 64% 27% 68% 59% 57% 66% 95% 78%
Food industry 1% - - - - 3% - 4%
Other 4% 6% - - - 8% - 4%

. Total Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan | Cluj Napoca Bans.ka
Recognisers Bystrica

N=215
Channel Top 1 Leaflet Other Leaflet Word of Internet, Social media  Leaflet Leaflet
mouth other

*Word of mouth= family & friends

." . P
e !
weldv eating! N Cuopean

27 2 -
Enjoy being healthy A Commission



Appraisal and Action

: Total Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan |Cluj Napoca el
Recognisers Bystrica

Like 68% 68% 77% 14% 65% 74% 78% 56%

_ Relevant 55% 58% 47% 7% 35% 63% 86% 29%
Appraisal

Top 2 Informative 66% 63% 67% 7% 47% 74% 84% 59%

Made me think 57% 58% 60% 14% 35% 42% 81% 41%

Neutral 10% 10% 7% 17% - 5% - 39%

Negative 0% - - - - - - 3%

Word of Positive 56% 14% 65% 17% 41% 47% 88% 33%

mouth Negative & Positive 9% 10% 9% 17% 6% - 13% 6%

Didn’t discuss 25% 67% 19% 50% 53% 47% - 18%

8 Total Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan | Cluj Napoca Banska
Recognisers Bystrlca
215

Participation rate 9% 5% 20% 20% 6% 5% 3% 9%

we ldVeE eating! o base
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TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)

| like this project
The project is relevant to me
This project is informative
s pfc e

The activities organised as part 63%
of this project are interesting 0

We ld U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

68%

55%

66%

57%

63%

68%

58%

63%

58%

Evaluation We Love Eating ﬁ]

215

. N=22 | N=44 | N=15* [ N=17* | N=19* | N=64 |
77% 14% 65% 74%
47% 7% 35% 63%
67% 7% 47% 74%
60% 14% 35% 42%
75% - - 100%

*low base

29

Base= recognisers

Granollers| Roncq | Deventer | Poznan L Banska
Napoca | Bystrica

78% 56%
86% 29%
84% 59%
81% 41%

100% 100%
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D Harer | uttenion

When you are a parent

www.we-love-eating.eu
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Enjoy Shopping for
a Healthy Meal

Teach your cukdren heaitry eating habits by
velving them n food shoopeg Spendinga it

© brio soping make a st with yax
i et inclutes ol the ngresierts for 3 nesty
it plety of fresh frts ard vegetaties,
whole grans, maderate amounts of dary

© Whie sooing, take some time ta ook at

¥ Jaets witn your chad 1o choose foods kow

fats dhe butte, arimal fat, and margere)
{ chotesterci, acded sugers, and sall Mave 3
i game of frufing prockets with high levels of
fore, vitamins A, € and €. and minerais S
as caloumn.

© Find cut where different food itemms
were produced and i this was dore

a healtty and sustanabie way, ard share
that Information with your chid You can
expiain to your chid that & s usmally better
10 tuy foods that come from local producers,
s stipping foods over lor) Gatances can
damage the enviorment. This can coen L
2 whie new Gmension of hesity eating.
wsing locasly pechce food

Cooking can be 3 great family bording
exoerience, Its a chance to soend some time
teachng ard having fun weh your chiden

° king - you
may i they ol enjoy t There are
henty of offesent s tey can do, bhe
messsing, wenhing, Gtting, addng ard
st ngreents

ren. They wil
leam to appeeciate the tae, bedure ord
please of food

© Rememter tat the more 8 food &
processad, the less nutrbus it is. Teach
your chigren how to

© Horme cooked mests terd 1 be hestier
ard chespes than prepeses focd. By cooking
a mesl. you have bettes contot of the QuY,
freshress, porton sz erd cslove. You anct
Y famty wil
and the berefits they trg

Enjoy Eating
Together

Mok w2 goad trve for ke a1 TS
ecorvect i td sives arc ek 3 seree
of whn trey e 35 famy. Trey e a0 gt
POy 1 Gevekcp esity rabits

© 1o et eving st 1 raspiess kv
celetration ard having .. Making any

mesttme ito s fun experience

il promote hesty eatng a5 the i

begin o ccate ety food wih i

e navrer

Esteg st frore of e TV oxcomeaer
oo win e e e of Frmly
conversaton 2o o vy e same et
et et . eating mesis inplugged”

Sharing a family meai can be good
forthe s of all &5 mermbers.
and may aisa help lower rates of coesity
ard eati g dsonters e chidren

and

Water makes up more thar alf of o weight
Evesy coll n 0ur beSes nesds watee Qiver
expecilly need water for proper growth e
they need your help in making the Aght chokes
ooete

Water Shoud be the urce of
dration. Mowsves, vaety & Froortart

s chicken's Gefs and they shaud also ark

other 5405 such s ik and frash frst

uaces witheut acked igar

Wter hess o calores or suger - ke s,
fadt crvs and energy ks, Avoling

wigery beverages can he prevest dviren
auting on weight

Mabe sure olcren drink extra fuids when
it hot ox they are physcaly actve

Try maing he 9 £ wth
water at home by Guttiog D yous chic's

favourte fresh fiusts and refrigeratng them
2 pécher of water cvenight. Chikben wit
%y coming Lo with - and drrkng - ther
own delcaas cestor
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Post evaluation survey n=391

T

Enjoy Colourful Fruits
and Vegetables

Cotourfut Frats and vegetabies contamn many
of the vitarmins that growing chiren reed, and
the antaxdants to help keep them heatthy &5
‘ackts by protecting against cances and other

T benefis of physical actwity for you
a0t your chilcven reach far beyord weight
controt They st tuid resistance to dsesses,
Dromote bettes siee, and improve moods
ot energy levels

a © y
vegetabies have different heaith benefts e enjoy. Sehocks rd oty
o1 sk 10 e of cptioes
function to rechced nsk o neart dsease, and
uchmore. Choose fsts andvegetaties of @ a grest way to spere
al colours o ensure yous e ave getting T Farmiy fur otk nanome
what they nesd i ook There e st
Deaing tas ety f for et
seascrs Wing i coribeation with a S
© (o fus et vegetable o ot e destreton), oot b g e
morant mutients bt few calones, makg SWIHTING 2 AN DuAINg 3 70w T
e sk for s .
°

@ Chvidren aften decde what they ke before

The rore ntense the acvity, the more

ey hve tred L They wit

oto & fun game instesd of an cbiigation.
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Evaluation leaflet|recognition Post evaluaton survey =31,

Base= all

= Recognition leaflet = No recognition leaflet
92%

70%

48%

19%
15% 10%

Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan Cluj Napoca Banska Bystrica
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TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)

| enjoyed the leaflet

The leaflet contained
information that is important to
me

| have learned something new
from the text

The leaflet made a healthy
lifestyle more appealing

The leaftlet gave useful tips that
I will try out

The leaftlet stands out
compared to other brochures

I will hand out the leaflet to my
family/friends

The text was easy to
understand

We lé U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

Evaluation leaflet Likeabiity

Base= recognisers

Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer | Poznan Sy Bans.ka
Napoca Bystrica

70%

70%

59%

62%

65%

58%

64%

71%

70%

80%

70%

80%

60%

60%

70%

60%

57%

57%

35%

46%

51%

38%

41%

62%

n n
33% 40%
33% 20%
33% 20%
33% 20%
33% 20%
33% 20%
33% 20%
33% 40%

*low base

100%

86%

14%

71%

57%

57%

57%

57%

83%

88%

85%

80%

83%

85%

83%

85%

61%

52%

48%

43%

57%

33%

67%

67%

European
Commission



Young children

EVaI u ati O n pOSte rS Post evaluation survey n=391

Poster 1 Poster 2 Poster 3

Enjoy shopping Enjoy eating together

for a healthy meal

Poster 4 Poster 5 Poster 6

Enjoy physical exercise

Enjoy colourful fruits
and vegetables

We l¢ U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy
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Recognition

Poster 1 - Healthy meal

Poster 2 - Enjoy cooking
Poster 3 - Enjoy eating together
Poster 4 - Enjoy drinking water
Poster 5 éigjggtgg:g:rful fruits
Poster G(e—xlz:léiosye physical

We ld U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

29%

16%

25%

25%

32%

19%

11%

9%

23%

16%

21%

10%

30%

15%

40%

30%

58%

21%

Evaluation posters | recognition

Bradford |Granollers

Base= all

Roncq | Deventer | Poznan Cluj Banska
Napoca | Bystrica

3%

3%

10%

18%

7%

21%

18%

29%

11%

34

%

2%

5%

4%

7%

4%

88%

38%

32%

52%

46%

45%

40%

36%

50%

56%

66%

38%
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Evaluation posters | preference @

Base= all

Preference - .
Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer | Poznan el Bans_ka
Napoca Bystrica

Poster 1 - Healthy meal 10% 7% 19% 14% 15% 6% 2% 19%
Poster 2 - Enjoy cooking 17% 18% 6% 7% 31% 24% 14% 19%
Poster 3 - Enjoy eating together 13% 3% 2% 10% 8% 14% 45% -

Poster 4 - Enjoy drinking water 33% 33% 39% 50% 17% 35% 31% 11% 47%

Poster 5 - Enjoy colourful fruits

& vegetables 22% 22% 28% 19% 48% 12% 17% 26% 9%

Poster GE;X'Z:‘égphyS'ca' ; 5% 4% 4% 3% ; 8% 3% 6%

| I
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Evaluation posters Likeavility

Base= recognisers

(agree/strongly agree)

DI
76% 68% 85% 25% 70% 73% 79% 72%

| enjoyed the posters

The posters contain information
that is important to me 65% 55% 70% 25% 20% 53% 88% 46%

I have 'ffg‘::fﬁesggnsfé?gng new 52% 41% 45% - 20% 20% 85% 36%

The posters make a healthy
lifestyle more appealing 68% 68% 70% 50% 50% 73% 84% 43%

The posters stand out
compared to other posters 55% 55% 55% 55% - 40% 33% 84% 25%
The posters were easy to
understand 74% 74% 68% 80% - 90% 60% 85% 64%

We lé U@ cating! +iow base

Enjoy being healthy
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s g . Young children
@ Evaluation card gamejrecognition
n A

Base= all

= Recognition card game = No recognition card game

84%

Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan Cluj Napoca Banska Bystrica

We l‘ U@ eating!

Enjoy being healthy
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s g - Young children
@ Evaluation card game)piayed
n A

Base= recognisers

= Played the card game = Did not play the card game

63%

55% 50%

25%

0%

Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan Cluj Napoca  Bansk& Bystrica

We l‘ U@ eating!

Enjoy being healthy
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®

@ Evaluation card gameieasiity

Base= recognisers

TOP 2%
Total Bradford | Granollers | Roncq Deventer | Poznan iy EEEE
(agree/strongly agree) Napoca Bystrica
n=8* n=4* n=3*

n=19*
| enjoyed playing the card game 63% 25% 42% - 25% 67% 81% 73%
| have learned something new o 0
from the card game 55% 25% 26% - 25% 33% 81% 33%

Then?i%%?&?iﬂﬁé Eﬁg'thy 61% 25% 47% . 25% 67% 83% 38%
O

| will play the card game with 0 o o . Q Q 0 0
family/friends 61% 61% 25% 53% = 25% 67% 81% 33%

Th

¢ carduggggt;vr?j easy 1o 63% 25% 58% = 25% 33% 83% 50%

The card game is a fun way to 0 0 0 o g q 0 5
learn about healthy eating 66% 66% 25% 63% - 25% 67% 81% 67%

we ldve eating!

40 T European
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Profile "

: 11 years in Bradford

[ 12 years in Granollers |
I 11 years in Roncq |
' 14 years in Deventer !
| : |
: 13 years in Poznan |
, 12 years in Cluj Napoca |
I 14 years in Banska Bystrica |

| ' 68% in Bradford

1 59% in Granollers

1 48% in Roncq

1'39% in Deventer

: 41% in Poznan

; 35% in Cluj Napoca

1 21% in Banska Bystrica

We ld U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy
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Behaviour

® never

m [ess than once a week
= 1-2 times a week

® 3-4 times a week

m 5-6 times a week

= every day

m at least 2 portions a day

We l¢ U@ eating!

Enjoy being healthy

Fruit

Youngsters
q ‘ ] Post evaluation survey n=348

Vegetables

12%

21%

European
Commission
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Behaviour

® never
m |ess than once a day
= 0-1 times a day
m 2-3 times a day
= 3-4 times a day

= 5 or more times a day

We l‘ U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

Glass of water

«‘p

Youngsters

Post evaluation survey n=348

Exercising

m Not active

= Somewhat active

= Moderately active

= Very active

44
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Behaviour

= never
= less than once a week
= ] day a week

m 2-3 days a week

= 4-5 days a week

m 6-7 days a week

We l‘ U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

Eat with family or friends

Youngsters
q ‘ ] Post evaluation survey n=348

2%

Eat fresh cooked meal

European
Commission
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. ! AWareness | Benefits of water
TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)

Water stops me feeling thirsty 78%
I like the taste of water 54%

Drinking water makes me feel
69%

healthier

We lé U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

81%

60%

83%

85%

64%

68%

2%

53%

73%

*low base

69%

46%

38%

«‘;

4%

52%

52%

46

78%

42%

76%

77%

54%

54%

European
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g AWATrENESS | enefis of frut & vegetables | ¥

Total | Bradford |Granollers| Roncq |Deventer | Poznan iy Bans-ka
Napoca | Bystrica
TOP 2%
(agree/strongly agree) N=44 N=13*

Contain a lot of vitamins and 78% 85% 83% 79% 69% 81% 61% 89%
minerals

Fruit is an easy and quick 68% 83% 49% 65% 46% 70% 65% 7%
shack

Gives me energy 65% 7% 57% 76% 46% 56% 61% 62%

I like the taste 58% 63% 45% 55% 54% 85% 39% 77%

Can stop me getting ill 58% 51% 57% 58% 46% 67% 64% 59%

Makes me feel healthier 67% 83% 65% 81% 38% 56% 64% 58%

We lé U@ cating! low base

Enjoy being healthy
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%01 Awareness | Benefits of fresh cooked meals m

Cluj Banska
(agree/strongly agree)
N=348 N=73 N=53 N=44 N=13* N=27 N=77 N=61

Home cooked meals are
healthier

76% 85% 85% 69% 54% 78% 58% 89%

Home cooked meals taste

better 69% 61% 7% 79% 69% 63% 62% 79%

We lé U@ cating! low base

Enjoy being healthy
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% AWareness | Benefits of sharing meals T

with family or friends

TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)

Total Bradford | Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan el Bans.ka
Napoca Bystrica

N=348 N=73 N=53 N=44 N=27 N=77 N=61

Shared meals are an opportunity to talk 65% 68% 79% 57% 69% 74% 58% 57%

to each other

Sharing a meal is enjoyable  62% 75% 60% 64% 62% 48% 61% 56%

We ld U@ cating! low base

Enjoy being healthy

European
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a‘ AWareness | senefits of exercising T

TOP 2% Cluj Banska
Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer | Poznan .
(agree/strongly agree) Napoca Bystrica

Exercise makes me feel better  68% 82% 7% 66% 69% 48% 57% 66%

| can sleep better after exercising 59% 65% 59% 55% 31% 44% 66% 62%
Exercising gives me a boost of energy  59% 63% 60% 67% 62% 41% 68% 46%
Eerdseisagoodwaylomes o 49%  34% 60% 59% 23%  48% 50%  43%

Exercising regularly can stop me from

getting il 49% 44% 48% 45% 23% 56% 68% 38%

We ld U@ cating! low base

Enjoy being healthy
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fﬁ Knowledge & feeling confident "

TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)

Bystrica
348

| Nere | nesa | Ness | e | ez | onerr s

I know which foods are healthy 73% 84% 77% 51% 46% 63% 86% 64%

We lé U@ cating! +iow base

Enjoy being healthy
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Enjoyment |

TOP 2% Cluj Banska
(agree/strongly agree) Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer Poznan Napoca Bystrica

| enjoy eating fruit  56% 58% 62% 56% 23% 56% 70% 36%
| enjoy exercising in my free time ~ 59% 7% 57% 77% 54% 44% 55% 39%
| enjoy eating vegetables  57% 51% 28% 51% 38% 67% 87% 56%

| enjoy sharing a meal with my family

or friends (170 82% 79% 88% 69% 63% 53% 66%

| enjoy eating healthy ~ 56% 58% 62% 56% 23% 56% 70% 36%

We ld U@ cating! low base

Enjoy being healthy
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@ Future intentions

| would like to ... more often.

Eat vegetables

Drink water
¢
- Exercise
)
v Eat fruit
)
I% i; mI Share meals with family or friends
i)

We ld U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

«‘;

Total Bradford | Granollers Poznan clu
Napoca

N=44

38% 26% 31% 37% 23% 26% 65%

45% 36% 47% 39% 15% 44% 68%

44% 38% 50% 45% - 37% 52%

41% 34% 35% 39% 23% 33% 65%

47% 41% 50% 57% 31% 33% 67%
*low base -

Banska
Bystrica

36%

38%

48%

32%

30%

European
Commission



Anchorage ¥

Bystrica

N=348 N=13¢ N=77

Awareness 55% 27% 85% 54% 54% 30% 70% 54%
Recognition 55% 32% 60% 56% 54% 26% 94% 44%
4% 4% 8% 12% ; ; - 2%
The government
A health 33% 58% 29% 29% 85% 19% 4% 43%
organisation
7% 4% 17% 7% ; 11% - 8%

Food industry

3% - 12% 2% - 4% 3% 3%
Other

. Total Bradford | Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan |Cluj Napoca Bans_ka
Recognisers Bystrica

N=185

Newspaper, Word of
Channel Top 1 Leaflet Word of L'ea'lflet., mouth, el ¢ bl e Leaflet Leaflet
mouth, participation other mouth mouth
other

*Word of mouth= family & friends

.'- o
| |
we ld ue e(l’llllg. *low base 54 e European
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Appraisal and Action i

: Total Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan Ey Bans_ka
Recognisers Napoca Bystrica

Like 57% 53% 63% 80% 17% 75% 44% 64%
. Relevant 51% 40% 45% 60% = 75% 75% 24%
Appraisal

Top 2 Informative 69% 71% 65% 80% 17% 75% 79% 61%

Made me think 58% 64% 50% 75% - 38% 68% 55%

Neutral 14% 7% 29% 12% 33% 13% 2% 18%

Negative 2% - 3% 12% - - - 3%

Word of Positive 52% 43% 43% 47% 17% 25% 91% 21%
mouth . -

Negative & Positive 9% 7% 11% 6% - - 8% 15%

Didn’t discuss 22% 43% 14% 24% 50% 63% - 42%

N=53
Participation rate 25% 12% 44% 29% 40% 3%

- Total Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan e SN
Participators Napoca Bystrica

q Total Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan |Cluj Napoca ZEiEE
Recognisers Bystrlca
N=45 N=8* _33

N0 | N=2

Appraisal Interesting 67% 100% 56% . 50% . 81% -
Top 2 activities

.'. " Py
|
we lé ue e(ltlllg. *low base European |
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Evaluation We Love Eating

Base= recognisers

TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree) Total Bradford Granollers Roncq  Deventer  Poznan Cluj e

Napoca  Bystrica

n=174 n=14* n=40* n=20 n=6* n=8* n=53 n=33

| like this project 57% 53% 63% 80% 17% 75% 44% 64%

The project is relevant to me 51% 40% 45% 60% 0% 75% 75% 24%
This project is informative 69% 71% 65% 80% 17% 75% 79% 61%
This g{)‘gjjftmr;"’l‘i?gsgleeth‘”k 58% 64% 50% 75% 0% 38% 68% 55%

The activities organised as part o 0 0 0 0 ) 0 }
of this project are interesting 67% LEDEs 21050 0% 02 B81%

We lé U@ cating! low base

Enjoy being healthy
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Youngsters
\ ‘ ) Post evaluation survey n=348

Evaluation posters

Poster 1 Poster 2 Poster 3

Enjoy shopping Enjoy eating together

for a healthy meal

Poster 4 Poster 5 Poster 6

Enjoy physical exercise

Enjoy colourful fruits
and vegetables

We l¢ U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

European
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Recognition

Poster 1 - Healthy meal
Poster 3 - Enjoy eating together
Poster 4 - Enjoy drinking water

Poster 5 - Enjoy colourful fruits
& vegetables

Poster 2 - Enjoy cooking

52%

Poster 6 - Enjoy physical
exercise

28%

We ld U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

Evaluation posters | recognition

«‘;

Poznan

Base= all

Banska

Bystrica

49%

16%

35%

36%

52%

28%

37%

10%

16%

22%

22%

19%

60%

13%

89%

8%

68%

6%

61%

34%

41%

36%

48%

11%

*low base

31%

8%

38%

31%

38%

31%

15%

19%

4%

11%

19%

19%

58

64%

9%

21%

7%

86%

68%

43%

25%

36%

41%

54%

23%

European
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Evaluation posters | preference

Base= all

Preference - .
Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer | Poznan el Bans_ka
Napoca Bystrica

n=13¢

Poster 1 - Healthy meal 15% 19% 20% 14% - 15% 3% 23%
Poster 2 - Enjoy cooking E 6% 4% 7% 11% - 15% - 7%
Poster 3 - Enjoy eating together 17% 17% 15% 36% 33% 8% 15% 3% 18%

Poster 4 - Enjoy drinking water 21% 21% 21% 16% 22% 15% 19% 35% 8%

Poster 5 ﬁg‘gggﬁ:ggrf“' fruits 28% 28% 22% 16% 17% 31% 19% 56% 20%

Poster GQXE?égiphyS'ca' 14% 14% 18% 5% 3% 46% 19% 4% 25%

We ld U@ cating! low base

Enjoy being healthy
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TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)

| enjoyed the posters

The posters contain information
that is important to me

| have learned something new
from the posters

The posters make a healthy
lifestyle more appealing

The posters stand out
compared to other posters

The posters were easy to
understand

We lé U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

56% 58%
49% 42%
45% 43%
61% 64%
55% 61%
71% 74%

58%

44%

34%

50%

46%

74%

Evaluation posters Likeavility

61%

68%

57%

73%

53%

73%

*low base

50%

25%

13%

38%

25%

25%

«‘;

n=12*

42%

17%

8%

50%

33%

50%

42%

69%

75%

72%

79%

72%

Base= recognisers
Napoca Bystrica
n=35 n=50 n=8* n=71

71%

32%

25%

51%

38%

74%

European
Commission



Evaluation card game

Card Game Instructions

Who can play?

25 pavers 2pedSadael
o s e
s, Sreme macs orweted 5 okl e rors eac oo Cescy (s vepiesier rasetes. coby srodets sl foodk
15t playe- withno cacs le> s the.

Game cards.
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© . — [
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45 D el . Ul 1 J g e e dect Lo B s
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e (5172 Y ey e S Qe i h it 7 1 A of i Sk 2 24, - e e <

sc0r
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e FCH M0 3T A T COMPITR T3k &2 (C 6300 7d 165G, 3 T 90 s 25 65 hve. (100 T 572 sl w2 R .
e wrret
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Youngsters

@ FEvaluation card JalTe| recognition | ¢ [P | oo cveeion ey
n A

Base= all
= Recognition card game = No recognition card game
85%

2%

Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan Cluj Napoca Banska Bystrica
ldve cating!
we . eutlnﬂ' 62 European
Enjoy being healthy Commission




Youngsters

® @ |
'® Evaluation card 0ame| played §P | 7o i
n A

Base= recognisers

= Played the card game = Did not play the card game

100% 6 100%
89% 84% 92%

Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan Cluj Napoca  Bansk& Bystrica

We l‘ U@ eating!

Enjoy being healthy
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®

‘@ Evaluation card game) Lieabiiy

n=96 n=6*

TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)

| enjoyed playing the card game

| have learned something new
from the card game

The card game made a healthy
lifestyle more appealing

The card game stands out
compared to other card games

| will play the card game with
family/friends

The card game was easy to
understand

The card game is a fun way to
learn about healthy eating

we ldve eating!

Enjoy being healthy

54%

56%

55%

54%

57%

60%

55%

50%

33%

17%

33%

20%

50%

17%

50%

50%

38%

38%

38%

50%

50%

*low base

75%

75%

73%

67%

80%

56%

69%

64%

27%

27%

18%

27%

36%

27%

«‘;

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

64 :

Base= recognisers

nan Cluj Banskéa
Napoca Bystrica
n=4* n=50

47% 100%

63% =

67% =

67% =

68% =

71% 100%

66% =
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* WOMEN

g% 00/
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Profile )

Bradford | Granollers Roncq Deventer Cluj Napoca
Bystrica

N=74 N=111 N=171 N=142 N

Single 3% 13% 5% - 3% 1% 1%
In a relationship 8% 15% 5% 45% 3% 7% 4%
Living together with partner 20% 28% 36% 5% 36% 16% 4%
Married 68% 43% 53% 50% 55% 75% 89%
Divorced 1% 1% - - 2% - 3%
Widow / widower
| The mean age of the pregnant women ! | 21 years in Bradford
! when they left school is 23 years | I 22 years in Granollers |
Bl | 20 years in Roncq |

| 22 years in Deventer !
: 24 years in Poznan :
| 22 years in Cluj Napoca
. I 23 years in Banska Bystrica |
we ldve eating!
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Profile ¢

Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan |Cluj Napoca Bans.ka
Bystrica

Occupational status

Working full-time 23% 44% 50% 31% 64% 17% 39%
Working part-time 26% 26% 22% 59% 6% - 1%
Full time student - 2% 6% - 2% 2% 1%

Retired - - 6% - - - -
Unable to work through illness - - - - 1% - 2%
U”e";frlfsl’g% ot king 1% 10% 0% 2% 1% 1% 4%
Maternity leave 29% 8% 17% 3% 11% 40% 49%

Looking afterf;/r?]gr home and/or 17% 3% ) 206 9% 206 )

ily

"ot secking employment) 3% 3% : : 19% 4% :

Other 0% 4% - 3% 6% 35% 4%

..- . o
| |
weldve eating! N cuopean
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Profile @

Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer | Poznan oy Bans.ka
Napoca Bystrica

1 month 2%

2 months 5%
3 months 4%

4 months 9%

5 months 10%
6 months 19%
7 months 21%

8 months 19%

9 months 12%

* filter: only those women who are still
pregnant during the time of the fieldwork
n= 435

We ld U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

5%
2%
10%
13%
21%
32%
13%
4%

ot | e

18%
18%
9%
9%
18%
27%

6%
6%
6%
8%
25%
25%
17%
8%

1%
3%
1%
5%
7%
14%
22%
22%
24%

*low base

5%

20% -
8% 4%
13% 13% T I
12% 11% | The mean |
27% 28% I age of |
% 19% : pregnant :
: 23% | womenis
8% 2% I 31 years i
| |
old
L e e e - - |
______________ .
30 years in Bradford |

32 years in Granollers |
30 years in Roncq |
31 years in Deventer |
31 years in Poznan |
31 years in Cluj Napoca |
31 years in Banskéa Bystrica

|
______________ =3
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Behaviour

mnever

m |ess than once a week
m 1-2 times a week

m 3-4 times a week

m 5-6 times a week

= every day

m at least 2 portions a day

We l‘ U@ eating!

Enjoy being healthy

Pregnant women
Post evaluation survey n=681

Fruit

Vegetables

69
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Behaviour

® never
m |ess than once a day
= 0-1 times a day
m 2-3 times a day
= 3-4 times a day

= 5 or more times a day

We l‘ U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

Pregnant women
Post evaluation survey n=681

Glass of water

Exercising

m Not active

= Somewhat active

= Moderately active

= Very active

70

40%

European
Commission



Behaviour

= never
= less than once a week
= 1 day a week

m 2-3 days a week

= 4-5 days a week

m 6-7 days a week

We l‘ U@ eating!

Enjoy being healthy

Eat with family or friends

Pregnant women
Post evaluation survey n=681

Eat fresh cooked meal

71
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a Awareness | Benefits of water

Bystrica
TOP 2%
(agree/strongly agree)
N=74 INE N=171 INE ] N=102

Water hydrates your body 83% 95% 99% 95% 90% 97% 40% 88%
e oy Mo e 91%  97%  99%  100%  98%  96%  71%  89%
Your skin looks better when
o drink shough water 88% 90% 96% 95% 83% 89% 83% 85%
D“”"g;gveerr‘ﬁ‘é?shegséir can 74% 64% 93% 100% 48% 68% 84% 69%
Water flushes out toxines 85% 92% 95% 100% 69% 82% 84% 82%
Drinking water will benefit my 89% 88% 99% 95% 76% 94% 76% 92%
baby's health
Water is thirst-quenching 89% 81% 97% 100% 92% 94% 7% 91%
| like the taste of water 76% 58% 86% 75% 72% 78% 79% 71%
Drinking water makes me 79% 79% 78% 95% 84% 77% 75% 74% 74%

feel hea_llthier

We lé U@ cating!

European
m Post

Commission

72

Enjoy being healthy



*)‘34 Awareness | Benefits of fruit & vegetables

Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer | Poznan Bans.ka
Bystrica
TOP 2%
(agree/strongly agree)
N=171 N=142 N=102

Contain very little fat 86% 85% 95% 85% 88% 94% 75% 82%

Contain a lot of viamins and 90% 92% 96% 81% 93% 96% 77% 87%

Fruitis an easy and quick 86% 89% 86% 95% 73% 94% 79% 84%

Give me energy 79% 78% 86% 75% 71% 79% 75% 82%

| like the taste 86% 89% 85% 90% 93% 96% 71% 84%

Can prevent diseases 79% 77% 94% 71% 73% 79% 76% 74%

Eating enough fruits and 87% 92% 98% 89% 93% 91% 68% 86%
vegetables during...

Makes me feel healthier 81% 88% 95% 81% 88% 88% 58% 78%

we l@dVe@ cating:
o g- et European
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%01 Awareness | Benefits of fresh cooked meals

Total | Bradford |Granollers| Roncq |Deventer | Poznan ey Bans-ka
Napoca | Bystrica
(agree/strongly agree)

TOP 2%

Home cooked meals contain

less fat & sugars than ready-

made food from a shop or a
takeaway

| enjoy cooking

| can choose which
ingredients | put in my meals
if | cook at home

Home cooked meals are
healthier

Home cooked meals taste
better

We lé U@ cating!

European
Enjoy being healthy

Commission
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% AWalreness | Benefits of sharing meals @

with family or friends

TOP 2% : .
Total Bradford | Granollers | Roncq Deventer | Poznan Cluj Bans_ka
(agree/strongly agree) Napoca Bystrica

Shared meals are a great family bonding

experience 89% 92% 92% 90% 98% 96% 7% 83%

Sharing a meal allows my child to learn 830 93% 95 90% 930, 8604 610, 850
social manners 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Shared meals are an oppotr(';u;:é/ht(()):ﬁelzli 89% 92% 92% 95% 98% 08%% o0t 86%
Sharing a meal is enjoyable  78% 86% 87% 86% 93% 66% 77% 74%

It's easier to make one large amou][goo(;c 74% 95% 80% 95% 77% 64% 74% 63%
It's cheaper to make one large amount 24% 89% 77% 90% 8204 69% 7% 56%

of food

We ld U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy
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a‘ AWAareness | Benefits of exercising

TOP 2%
(agree/strongly agree) Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer | Poznan IBB)?sllfii::Z

Exercise makes me feel better 87% 88% 93% 89% 95% 90% 75% 85%
| can sleep better after exercising 78% 81% 81% 90% 66% 86% 2% 73%
E;‘g:;;smg gives me a boost of 84% 89% 94% 80% 95% 88% 73% 72%
E;‘g;‘f'ese is agood way to meetnew g0, 62% 76% 81% 59% 69% 64% 64%
Exercise regularly can prevent 83% 78% 94% 81% 81% 88% 75% 75%
Exercise can help me to lose weight 82% 91% 95% 86% 86% 92% 67% 59%
Exercise can help me build muscles 86% 93% 96% 90% 98% 92% 70% 72%
Exercise can give me better 89% 93% 97% 86% 98% 94% 73% 88%

endurance

Exercise will minimise body changes
after childbirth and will help me lose 82% 84% 94% 90% 77% 89% 68% 76%
the extra weight faster

we ldve eating!

Enjoy being healthy
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ﬁﬁ Knowledge & feeling confident

e

TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)

| feel confident to cook a fresh and

0, 0,
healthy meal 76% 88%

When | go to the supermarket, | know
which ingredients | need to buy when | 7% 86%
want to cook a healthy meal

I know how to decide whether a food

) 0
product is healthy or not /270 86%

We ld U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

85%

82%

79%

76%

81%

80%

86%

83%

71%

Poznan

7%

79%

74%

Cluj
Napoca

77

59%

66%

64%

74%

75%

61%

Banska
Bystrica

European
Commission



Enjoyment

TOP 2%

agree/strongly agree i :

(ag gly agree) Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer | Poznan oy Bans_ka
Napoca Bystrica

| enjoy eating fruit 83% 76% 85% 90% 83% 94% 72% 83%
| enjoy exercising in my free time 64% 54% 7% 68% 60% 61% 69% 56%
| enjoy eating vegetables 81% 80% 81% 86% 84% 88% 71% 81%
| enjoy sharing a mealwith my family ggos 93% 95% 90% 97% 929% 74% 85%
Lfg&%‘;ﬁg‘”g healthy during my 78% 70% 95% 70% 86% 829% 59% 81%
Lﬁ;’%fﬁ;’;ﬂ;" the supermarketto 794 61% 77% 75% 72% 75% 65% 73%
| enjoy cooking meals at home 70% 74% 81% 65% 76% 73% 61% 58%
| enjoy eating healthy 78% 85% 95% 76% 79% 83% 73% 54%

We lé U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy
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@ Future intentions
| would like to ... more often. Granollers

.
5

¥
)

1Ol

=

Eat

vegetables

Drink water

Exercise

Eat fruit

Cook fresh meals

Go to the supermarket to
buy fresh food

@ Share meals with family or friends

Napoca

Banska
Bystrica

34%

36%

48%

32%

29%

27%

29%

We ld U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

33%

47%

47%

25%

32%

32%

31%

46%

45%

50%

49%

48%

46%

50%

14%

19%

19%

16%

30%

15%

10%

7%

10%

22%

7%

7%

7%

5%

31%

35%

60%

25%

19%

11%

22%

79

54%

53%

54%

56%

42%

48%

34%

21%

19%

41%

18%

19%

13%

25%

European
Commission



Anchorage

Bystnca
N=60 =102

N=681 N=74 N=111 N=21 N=171 N=142
Awareness 49% 13% 929% 76% 28% 15% 85% 40%
Recognition 46% 6% 81% 75% 14% 11% 93% 41%
The government 5% 31% - 15% 7% - 1% 2%
A health 19% 40% 14% 20% 46% 17% 1% 21%
organisation
Food industry 2% 1% - - 5% 3% - 7%
Other 3% 6% ; ; 4% 4% 3% 4%

: Total Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan Cluj Napoca Banska
Recognisers Bystnca

N=329 N=102 | N=16" N=121 | _N=40 |

Websne, Social medla,

Channel Top1 Leaflet ~ Social media  Leaflet participation Other participation

Leaflet Leaflet

*Word of mouth= family & friends

£ [}
| |
We ld oe e(lflllg. *low base 80 e European

Enjoy being healthy Sear Commission



Appraisal and Action

Bradford Roncq Deventer Poznan

Recognisers

Cluj
Napoca

Banska
Bystrica

Like 67% 56% 84% 81% 47% 80% 51% 73%
_ Relevant 66% 33% 80% 81% 7% 72% 70% 36%
Appraisal

Top 2 Informative 74% 56% 85% 69% 33% 68% 75% 73%
Made me think 66% 38% 78% 94% - 48% 70% 60%
Neutral 10% 13% 7% - 13% 16% 3% 40%

Negative - = - = - - - -
Word of Positive 68% - 69% 46% 13% 52% 95% 35%
mouth Negative & Positive 7% 13% 9% 15% 13% - 3% 10%
Didn’t discuss 15% 75% 14% 38% 60% 32% - 15%

Recognisers

N=329 N=102 N=121

Participation rate

Participators

21%

11%

25%

25%

13%

27%

21%

10%

Total Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan Cl) SN
Napoca Bystrica

N4*

Appraisal
Top 2

Interesting
activities

86%

We lé U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

91%

67%

71%

81

92%

e

100%

European
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TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)

Evaluation We Love Eating @

Base= recognisers

Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer | Poznan el Bans_ka
Napoca Bystrica

I like this project

67%
The project is relevant to me 66%
This project is informative 74%

This project made me think 0
about my lifestyle 66%
The activities organised as part .
of this project are interesting 86%

We lé U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

56%

33%

56%

38%

0%

84%

80%

85%

78%

91%

81%

81%

69%

94%

67%

*low base

47%

7%

33%

0%

82

80%

2%

68%

48%

71%

51%

70%

75%

70%

92%

73%

36%

73%

60%

100%

European
Commission



we lgve eating!

Enjoy being healthy
When you are pregnant

www.we-love-eating.eu

we ldve eating!

Enjoy being healthy

Pregnant women
Post evaluation survey n=681

Enjoy Shopping for
a Healthy Meal

©

what you hees 0 your kotchen - takig 3 bA of
extra tme to make the fight chokces whie foad
shoppingis an irvestment well madel

© Before shanping make a st tat nchudes
{ ailtre ingreckents for 3 hestity die plerty
of fesh futs and vegetaties, whole graKs,
marterste armounts of dsy proAts and

S 4dequrmes and cther lean protesns ke seafonct
B0y fwitheut i) and lean beef o Dok

Whie shopping take some time to
labets 10 choose s kow n sabratet fat
13 Lty cormes from sol fats ke buster
animat fat and margarne), cholestens, arkded
Sugars, and sal. Keep sweets and ko food
0 & e - bt allow yoused a best

£ now and the in orer to hets prevesit binges.

ok at

© Croone foos witn igh eves of fore

£ itamins A C, and E and rerals such as

Calcnsm, potassasm, magnesam an o
all eportant for you and your growsng baby.

© itrough therm are a fow ierms youshoud not
consurme dnng pregrancy (<aw meat alcohal
etc ) these ave st masny many delicious
ané neatthy options for you!

way to reta and feel
good about prepaying hesity food tat will
heip yous bady deveion.

®wa Youl leam rew ways
10 cook healthy and balssiced mesis, ard be
stie to exchange reopes. You wil sl gan
2 rew appreciaton for . PUs, 5 a fun way
0 socialise!

© Remerntes et e more a foxt s

the s gt « wit
. orecients a6 muh as

possibie - Y & vakstie ko et v

Iates pas cn o your ikt

0 v to e hesitier

a0 cheapes than prepaved fo0d. By cocking
2 meal, you have bettes contot of he qualty
restiess, potion size. e caleres. You el
Vour farny wil e ey heatry meais
200 e e they bing.

Enjoy Eating
Together

Pregaancy & a special time 1o be shared
and evyoyed with your frends and ioved
ones, ang meals ave a perfect 0oportunty 0
corect, Laugh and te8 stories. They are 850
a great opportunity to eat heatthiy

@ 1t 5 epedially macriant to keep i mind
hat pregnancy does rot mean you are
“esting for two. Try to eat meals thet
e of a rormal portion si7e, ta are g
1 vitamins 33 minerais.

Eating meaks 1 frort of the TV or computer
terferes with e plessure of famiy
corversaticn. Get used to eating meais
“unphugged”. This wil het vou 10 et used
o rraking restines ‘Quiy-tme” somnt
witn your ol

Take &l achvartage of the social benefits
that a meal can offer - try 1o meet Uy
Wwith Qroups of other pregrant women to
she stories and expeiences over s mesl

Enjoy

Water

Water mabes o more than haf of ous weight
Erery oot in you by needs water ard of
course, the same goes for your GOwINg Daby:

Water shaad be your "
f Howeves, vasety is mootant
3 pregrancy diet and you shouid sizo dirk
other healthy b5 S.ch as unfiavaured ik

o e frust jices withoust ackded sgee

Water has no calories o g3 - iz
scades, frst drieks and energy drinks
Avoiding sugary beverages can prevest
Veus from utting on Linecessary weght
Auring pregnancy

Be e to drink plenty of extra fuie
wihen it 1 Pt cr you e physically actve

Ty meking v Maveured rink

at hame by autng w you favaunte fresn
st ard refrigesating them in a pitcher

of water ovemigt. Ths maskes & deliciaus,
effeshing beverage.

(

Enjoy Colourful Fruits
and Vegetables

Coluri frsts ardd vegetaties contain mary
oF the vitamins that yau ad your beby reed
Quing pregrancy, ard are among the roost
important foods for yas o eat

© e aifferent cokour components i it
30 vegptaties have defert heaith

benefits. Choose fruts and vegetaties

of el colouss 1o ensure yau are getting

‘whiat you ceed 1t s raskes mesls ok

miore apoeaiing, taster and move esjoyabiel

Colourfs fats and vegetables provde
Imoortart mutrients but few caoses Tes
et therm an desl smack drng pgrarey,

Eat plerty of green leafy vegetables. They
contan folic acid, which is very important for
pregrant warnen s It reces the nsk that
their baty Wit divelop 8 birth defect

Enjoy being heal
w

Exercise

Tre benefits of physical exercise teach

for beyond weight contmi. They ak tukd
resistance to Sseases, pOMOte better sieen,
i improve moods and ensry levels - and its
st a5 good for your baty, A hesltfy mother
Wil el keep hes bty heaity oo

© Ty sgring up for an
e, e Ught water sescbics

o yoga You will gt the benefits of

Dhysical activity and meet new people

and share experences

© Yo sheut cont
for a5 long as i feels
comfortatie. s stil ITooNant 1o get same
exercse each doy, ke walkng or TG,

© Mowing can heb orevent excess weight gain
The more tense the actuity, the more
calories we bum, Making are that you

ereise wil help yaus maintain 8 hesity
Weight Ihroughout YOur SrEgRancy.
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36 Evaluation leaflet | Recognition

n A

76%

4%
Bradford Granollers

We l‘ U@ eating!

Enjoy being healthy

= Recognition leaflet

67%

Roncq

2%

Pregnant women
Post evaluation survey n=681

= No recognition leaflet

Deventer

Base= all
83%
25%
9%
Poznan Cluj Napoca  Bansk& Bystrica

European
Commission
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TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)

| enjoyed the leaflet

The leaflet contained
information that is important to
me

| have learned something new
from the text

The leaflet made a healthy
lifestyle more appealing

The leaftlet gave useful tips that
| will try out

The leaftlet stands out
compared to other brochures

I will hand out the leaflet to my
family/friends

The text was easy to
understand

We lé U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

Evaluation leaflet

Base= recognisers

Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer | Poznan Sy Bans.ka
Napoca Bystrica

69%

80%

76%

80%

78%

73%

75%

76%

67%

67%

67%

67%

67%

33%

67%

67%

88%

85%

76%

79%

80%

68%

71%

78%

7%

62%

73%

80%

73%

75%

46%

67%

*low base

93%

93%

73%

93%

87%

60%

60%

93%

55%

83%

85%

86%

83%

87%

86%

7%

60%

56%

40%

54%

46%

36%

60%

64%

European
Commission



Pregnant women
Post evaluation survey n=681

Evaluation posters

Poster 1 Poster 2 Poster 3

Enjoy shopping Enjoy eating together

for a healthy meal

Poster 4 Poster 5 Poster 6

Enjoy physical exercise

Enjoy colourful fruits
and vegetables

We l¢ U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

European
Commission
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Recognition

Poster 1 - Healthy meal 20%

Poster 2 - Enjoy cooking

Poster 3 - Enjoy eating together

Poster 4 - Enjoy drinking water 40%

Poster 5 - Enjoy colourful fruits

& vegetables 18%

Poster 6 - Enjoy physical
exercise

13%

we ldve eating!

Enjoy being healthy

20%

7%

9%

40%

18%

13%

7%

4%

3%

4%

4%

4%

8%

2%

7%

66%

10%

3%

Evaluation posters | recognition

Bradford |Granollers

Pregnant women

Post evaluation survey n=681

Base= all

Roncq Deventer | Poznan Cluj Bans.ka
Napoca | Bystrica

48%

29%

14%

76%

52%

38%

5%

2%

2%

7%

5%

3%

4%

4%

5%

9%

6%

5%

87

53%

3%

6%

84%

33%

28%

26%

25%

31%

37%

34%

24%

European
Commission



Preference

Poster 1 - Healthy meal
1%

Poster 2 - Enjoy cooking

Poster 3 - Enjoy eating together
Poster 4 - Enjoy drinking water

Poster 5 - Enjoy colourful fruits

& vegetables 22%

Poster 6 - Enjoy physical
exercise

We ld U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

Evaluation posters | preference

Base= all

Banska
Bystrica

10%

5%

11%

43%

22%

8%

16%

11%

27%

23%

18%

5%

6%

3%

12%

55%

17%

7%

24%

12%

29%

29%

6%

16%

9%

19%

9%

33%

14%

88

9%

8%

9%

31%

31%

12%

2% 20%
1% 4%
- 16%
84% 27%
8% 26%
5% 8%
European
Commission



TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)

| enjoyed the posters
The posters contain information 69%
that is important to me 0
| have learned something new 0
from the posters
Th
e posters make a he_althy 750
lifestyle more appealing
The posters stand out
P 63%
compared to other posters
The posters were easy to o

We lé U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

Evaluation posters Likeavility

el

Base= recognisers

Napoca Bystrica

67%

69%

65%

75%

63%

69%

67%

67%

50%

67%

67%

50%

86%

81%

76%

81%

73%

81%

71%

62%

62%

86%

50%

57%

*low base

14%

33%

14%

14%

82%

7%

52%

82%

64%

82%

57%

77%

79%

81%

71%

65%

59%

38%

31%

46%

35%

63%

European
Commission



Evaluation card game

Card Game Instructions

Who can play?

25 pavers 2pedSadael
o s e
s, Sreme macs orweted 5 okl e rors eac oo Cescy (s vepiesier rasetes. coby srodets sl foodk
15t playe- withno cacs le> s the.

Game cards.

ETE 27 D JEME CAT5 ) LT3 0. DOOMEI, CETS 370 £ JOHES G5 1S6€ DB 1My 36 L5 20 270 [EOMESSIED By T3eg0r; 530S 25 ITISs

@ ot s mestad s
> —4
© . — [

Frus jrenges & stramaraya & unine

abyectives mnclode
e tunts 2 el e, e covpmeard e om iAo Wy s gt et ki ey o Mt o ik
45 D el . Ul 1 J g e e dect Lo B s

of the game
1) Tw e v st Bl v i ol 4 rardef S cnd c wie bl us hoowi g, Bt Dodn glagins The et 4ty o, av St phe 2 Lt o
e s, BeCTTI) 2 Stack e @) The S 3 GAOS &2 e T e 1D O 1% 07 4 00 pRACRT 1200 1 O T 3Bk eenT Y TR T A N C” S
e (5172 Y ey e S Qe i h it 7 1 A of i Sk 2 24, - e e <

sc0r
LAY 4 e s s i 4] e i ol nr e s, o b ot s o o e L ol @ J e i s e
F2an 10 110 200K M 33 2 P32V NS 1L b GO 10 Mol TC2 1 5 e (S) D, Tieorg ka3 carcetes 20 v b
AL IIE ek R A (0 ey R e 18] & 10 G 0 B 45 T2 (IR any e GoRCy T Ay i s e
b2 does ot e £33 calegny it e Joke revese s, 5.5 aCuet ay8rs who P23 CBc 111 52T T (4t B ok sgteser e 3
(o o e e (7) Tl pases 1o 0 weid L Fa s 2 007, 0 ¥ o (8D O 4 3o v w7t o el (5 ot o a7 ey
shat mee! 5 rercved from play and he arme ver 17351 p e 3 G of oy ook Category om e e face L3 SRSt 3rewon (90 F 2 3cs Sor
e FCH M0 3T A T COMPITR T3k &2 (C 6300 7d 165G, 3 T 90 s 25 65 hve. (100 T 572 sl w2 R .
e wrret
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Pregnant women

ol .
a Evaluatlon Card gamel recognition Post evaluation survey n=681
n A

Base= all

= Recognition card game  ®no recognition card game

57%

1%

Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan Cluj Napoca Banska Bystrica

We l‘ U@ eating!

Enjoy being healthy

European
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s

n A

= Played the card game

42%
33%

0%

Bradford Granollers Roncq

We l‘ U@ eating!

Enjoy being healthy

@ Evaluation card game; played

0%

Pregnant women
Post evaluation survey n=681

Base= recognisers

= Did not play the card game

80%

67%
57%

Deventer

Poznan Cluj Napoca  Bansk& Bystrica

European
Commission
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®

‘@ Evaluation card game) Lieabiiy

TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)

| enjoyed playing the card game

| have learned something new
from the card game

The card game made a healthy
lifestyle more appealing

The card game stands out
compared to other card games

| will play the card game with
family/friends

The card game was easy to
understand

The card game is a fun way to
learn about healthy eating

we ldve eating!

Enjoy being healthy

53%

49%

51%

53%

51%

54%

57%

54%

54%

51%

51%

49%

51%

51%

60%

40%

40%

50%

40%

40%

80%

*low base

60%

20%

80%

80%

80%

80%

80%

83%

86%

86%

86%

86%

86%

57%

Base= recognisers

Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer | Poznan cluy SEMELE)
Napoca Bystrica
n=69 n=41 n=5* n=5*

33%

33%

25%

33%

33%

50%

67%

European
Commission
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OLDER PEOPLE
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Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Cluj Napoca
Bystrica

N=156 | _N=185 | N=107

Single gKOY 10% 8% 3% 2% 13% 20% 9%

In a relationship 5% 3% - 29% 4% 6% 2%

Living together with partner 3% 2% 5% - 11% 2% 2%
Married 42% 47% 67% 25% 53% 35% 44%

Divorced 8% 18% 3% 10% 3% 6% 9%

Widow / widower 32% 22% 21% 35% 16% 31% 34%

--------------------------------- el
: The mean age of older people when they ! 20 years in Bradford |

l left school is 20 years : 18 years in Granollers |
T T T T T T T T T T T T e T I 16 years in Roncq |

19 years in Deventer !

22 years in Poznan :

21 years in Cluj Napoca

21 years in Banska Bystrica |

l¢ ) .
®
ve !
We ¢ eating! European
Enjoy being healthy Commission




Profile ¢

Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer Poznan Bans.ka
Bystrica
Occupational status
Working full-time | 2% 2% 8% 6% - 3% 3% -
Working part-time | 2% 2% - 2% - 10% 1% -

Full time student | 0% - - - - - - _

Retired 91% 85% 74% 100% 78% 90% 100%

Unable to work through illness | 1% 1% 7% 1% 3% 1%

Unemployed / seeking
employment

0% : : : : : : :

Maternity leave | 0% - - - - - - -

Looking after your home and/or

family 2% 2% - 11% - 1% 1% -

Living on independent means
(not seeking employment) 0% B B 1% B 1% 1% B
Other | 1% 1% - 4% - 3% 2% -

We lé U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy
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Profile @

: 79% of the older : : 33% of the older '} 31% in Bradford
|
|

|
34% in Granollers
| people have I people are male |: 31(VZ in Roncg

grandchlldren :_respondents !136% in Deventer

_______________ 1 19% in Poznan
74% in Bradford | I ! 54% in Cluj Napoca

83% in Granollers | ' | 18% in Banska Bystrica
91%inRoncgq1 e e e e e e D e e - = 1

77% in Deventer | [m———————— i
77% in Poznan | The average ,

|
79% in Cluj Napoca | I age of the |

0 | . .
______ /7% In Banska Bystrica | : seniors is 73 |
| years old |

70 years in Bradford I

73 years in Granollers |

72 years in Roncq |

73 years in Deventer |

72 years in Poznan |

71 years in Cluj Napoca |

77 years in Banska Bystrlca I

We ld U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy
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Older people
Post evaluation survey n=738

_ ° @
Behaviour | i

Fruit Vegetables

H never
12%

10%

m less than once a week
m 1-2 times a week

m 3-4 times a week 41%

m 5-6 times a week
= every day

= at least 2 portions a day 29%

We l‘ U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy
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Behaviour

= never
m |ess than once a day
m 0-1 times a day
m 2-3 times a day
n 3-4 times a day

= 5 or more times a day

We l‘ U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

Glass of water

o @
| W

Older people

Post evaluation survey n=738

Exercising

m Not active

= Somewhat active

= Moderately active

= Very active

99
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Behaviour

= never
® less than once a week
m 1 day a week

m 2-3 days a week

= 4-5 days a week

m 6-7 days a week

We l‘ U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

Eat with family or friends

Older people
Post evaluation survey n=738

o @
| W

Eat fresh cooked meal

European
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. ! AWareness | Benefits of water
Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer N;:p:l;jca BB;snt?iI::i
TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)

Water hydrates your body 81% 92% 88% 86% 79% 7% 78% 75%
Water contains no fat & sugar 79% 97% 81% 76% 96% 70% 77% 74%

Your sking looks better when
you drink enough water 74% 2% 75% 67% 83% 63% 81% 75%

Drinking enough water can 66% 59% 71% 65% 54% 53% 82% 65%

prevent diseases

Water flushes out toxines 77% 77% 77% 84% 82% 58% 84% 83%
83% 89% 83% 85% 86% 78% 84% 83%

Water is thirst-quenching

| like the taste of water 66% 57% 61% 53% 63% 58% 82% 66%
Drinking Wﬂteee[lt’;‘;'ﬁes me feel 68% 63% 69% 82% 50% 55% 82% 66%

We lé U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy
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*%ﬁ‘ Awareness | Benefits of fruit & vegetables | i

Total Bradford | Granollers| Roncq |Deventer | Poznan N Sl BBans.ka
TOP 2% apoca ystrica
N=58

(agree/strongly agree)
84% 98% 92% 84% 94% 81% 76% 81%

Contain a lot of vitamins and 85%  92% 04%  84%  97%  84%  T6%  84%
Fruit is an easy and quick snack 81%  89%  80%  75%  92%  79%  78%  81%
Give me energy 69%  58%  71%  64%  62%  65%  78%  69%

| like the taste 85%  92%  94%  86%  97%  81%  77%  87%

Can prevent diseases 72%  70%  75%  69%  73%  71%  79%  63%

Makes me feel healthier 73%  64%  77%  78%  71%  68%  81%  64%

We ld U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

Contain very little fat
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%01 Awareness | Benefits of fresh cooked meals

TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)

Home cooked meals contain

less fat & sugars than ready-

made food from a shop or a
takeaway

| enjoy cooking

| can choose which
ingredients | put in my meals
if | cook at home

Home cooked meals are
healthier

Home cooked meals taste
better

We lé U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

N=738

78%

61%

84%

82%

82%

83%

47%

92%

87%

7%

90%

62%

87%

87%

87%

75%

64%

86%

80%

86%

90%

60%

97%

88%

89%

| i

Total Bradford |Granollers | Roncq Deventer

73%

53%

80%

81%

79%

103

Cluj

Napoca

75%

75%

80%

79%

79%

Banska
Bystrica

67%

55%

81%

81%

81%
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% AWalreness | Benefits of sharing meals

TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)

Shared meals are a great family bonding
experience

Sharing a meal allows me to teach my
grandchild(ren) social manners

Shared meals are an opportunity to talk
to each other

Shared meals are an opportunity to see
my (grand)children

Sharing a meal is enjoyable

It's easier to make one large amount of
food

It's cheaper to make one large amount
of food

We lé U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

80%

76%

82%

84%

76%

66%

71%

with family or friends

=62 N=95 N=58 N=75

86%

82%

90%

93%

92%

76%

81%

85%

73%

88%

92%

85%

56%

62%

83%

75%

86%

90%

88%

46%

63%

88%

60%

95%

85%

90%

69%

76%

Poznan

79%

78%

79%

82%

51%

58%

67%

104

Cluj
Napoca

77%

83%

76%

79%

81%

81%

80%

Banska
Bystrica

73%

70%

76%

7%

72%

61%

66%
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a‘ AWAareness | Benefits of exercising

TOP 2% Bansks

anska

(agree/strongly agree) Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer Bystrica
N N=95 N=58 N=75

Exercise makes me feel better 74% 2% 81% 70% 93% 69% 76% 65%
| can sleep better after exercising 69% 2% 70% 62% 61% 66% 78% 61%
E;fgrr;iysi”g gives me a boost of 67% 59% 67% 68% 829 61% 76% 5206
E;‘g;?":e Is agood way to meetnew g0, 64% 71% 82% 72% 56% 78% 62%
Exercise regularly can prevent 66% 65% 69% 58% 59% 69% 77% 48%
Exercise can help me to lose weight 71% 77% 76% 62% 7% 68% 73% 67%
Exercise can help me build muscles 72% 76% 83% 62% 88% 59% 75% 67%
Exercise can give me better 75% 80% 829% 67% 94% 64% 76% 73%
Exercise keeps me fit and can help to 69% 74% 7204 61% 79% 580 77% 63%

prevent me becoming unwell

We ld U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy
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ﬁﬁ Knowledge & feeling confident

TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)
N= 738

| feel confident to cook a fresh and

0, 0 0
healthy meal o7 82% 81%

When | go to the supermarket, | know
which ingredients | need to buy when | 79% 92% 81%
want to cook a healthy meal

| know how to decide whether a food

0, 0, o
product is healthy or not 1% 80% 72%

We lé U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

80%

67%

89%

82%

74%

66%

75%

76%

65%

| i

Napoca Bystnca

INES 185

82%

81%

82%

INES 107

70%

67%

51%
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Enjoyment

TOP 2% Cluj Banskéa
(agree/strongly agree) Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer | Poznan Napoca Bystrica

| enjoy eating fruit 87% 90% 86% 91% 81% 84% 93% 82%

| enjoy exercising in my free time 61% 64% 63% 60% 59% 56% 79% 33%

| enjoy eating vegetables 87% 87% 84% 88% 88% 83% 95% 80%

| enjoy sharing a meal with my family g5, 95% 90% 88% 88% 76% 80% 76%
or friends

| enjoy going to the supermarket to 71% 64% 81% 7204 64% 66% 81% 58
buy fresh food

| enjoy cooking meals at home 70% 65% 74% 67% 69% 67% 82% 56%

| enjoy eating healthy ~ 78% 85% 96% 84% 83% 63% 93% 48%

.'- . P
| |
we ld ue eutlng. Tt European
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@ Future intentions

. Cluj
| would like to ... more often. Bradford Roncq Deventer Poznan

Eat vegetables

: Drink water
[ )
\
Exercise
¥
)
Eat fruit

Cook fresh meals

Go to the supermarket to
buy fresh food

Share meals with family or friends

We ld U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

32%

33%

30%

33%

31%

29%

34%

15%

18%

19%

20%

21%

14%

32%

31%

35%

35%

30%

33%

29%

37%

24%

30%

27%

20%

19%

16%

24%

12%

12%

3%

13%

13%

10%

8%

29%

28%

19%

34%

22%

17%

29%

4

108

59%

57%

56%

61%

63%

63%

62%

Banska
Bystrica

19%

19%

18%

15%

7%

10%

14%
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Anchorage | M

Bystrica

N=738 N=62 N=95 N=58 N=75 N=156 N=185 N=107
Awareness 63% 18% 68% 60% 26% 56% 99% 62%
Recognition 57% 10% 63% 52% 21% 44% 99% 56%
3% 13% 1% 5% 4% 4% . 1%
The government
A health 20% 38% 28% 38% 46% 20% 2% 10%
organisation
. 5% 13% 7% 13% 6% 5% - -
Food industry
3% 5% 2% 11% 1% 4% 1% 6%

Other

. Total Bradford | Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan |Cluj Napoca Bans_ka
Recognisers Bystrica

Leaflet, Leaflet, word Participation, Leaflet, word

Channel Top 1 Leaflet Participation participation | of mouth other of mouth Leaflet Leaflet

*Word of mouth= family & friends

we ldVe eating!
- 109 European
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Appraisal and Action l ‘ !
Recognisers

Like 67% 56% 84% 81% 47% 80% 51% 73%
_ Relevant 66% 33% 80% 81% 7% 72% 70% 36%
Appraisal

Top 2 Informative 74% 56% 85% 69% 33% 68% 75% 73%
Made me think 66% 38% 78% 94% - 48% 70% 60%
Neutral 10% 13% 7% - 13% 16% 3% 40%

Negative - = - - - - - -
Word of Positive 68% - 69% 46% 13% 52% 95% 35%
mouth Negative & Positive 7% 13% 9% 15% 13% - 3% 10%
Didn’t discuss 15% 75% 14% 38% 60% 32% - 15%

: Total Bradford Granollers Roncqg Deventer Poznan | Cluj Napoca Bans'ka
Recognisers Bystrica

Participation rate 14% 27% 44% 9% 26% % 0% 27%

.. Total Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan |Cluj Napoca IS
Participators Bystrlca

 N=3* | N=5+

65% 100% 7% 68% 50% 67% = 42%

Appraisal Interesting
Top 2 activities

Llove cating:
We ¢ eating! vlow base

110 P Europe:an. |
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Older people

Eval u atl on We Love Ea‘tl N g Post evaluation survey n=738

TOP 2%
(agree/strongly agree) Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncgq | Deventer | Poznan ) EClELC
Napoca Bystrica

| like this project 73% 63% 85% 29% 53% 75% 82% 57%
The project is relevant to me

64% 50% 66% 22% % 72% 82% 28%

73% 63% 86% 25% 36% 75% 84% 52%

This project is informative
This gg‘gﬁfh”ﬁ?gsgleeth'”k 65% 50% 66% 33% 7% 70% 83% 32%

The activities organised as part 0 o o o & & o o
of this project are interesting 65% 100% 7% 67% 50% 67% i 42%

We ld U@ cating! low base

Enjoy being healthy
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U@ eating!

Enjoy being healthy

When you are elderly

www.we-love-eating.eu

Older people
Post evaluation survey n=738

Base= all

Enjoy Shopping for
a Healthy Meal

Hesitty et deperds very much on what yas
¥oep 7 your kitchen, - takeg a bt of exra tme
o make the Agnt chaices whie food shopping s
an mvestment west-madel

Shopoing can be an enjoyable sociat
activity, Ask family members, friends or

1ocal volunteers to accompany you and

Conking s 8 grest way o eat o heasitil,
A share KrOw(edge a1 RCHES Wit ciners.

© Enoy the many sooal benefts trat cooking
offers - besies having meals with famity
anc friends,
oGRS enching experiences:

heip you to read

Before shopoing, make & list 1
inchades ail the ingredients for a heaithy
diet: plenty of fresh fruits and vegetables;
whole grains; modesste amaunts of daiy
Products, and legumes and cther iean
Stoteins like seafood, poultyy (without
i) and lesn beef or pork

While shopping, try to choase foods
ed fat ihes Lrsnlly comes
from soid fats like butter, animal fat ang
marganne), chojestercl, akded sugass, and
sait, and high in e, vitaming A, € and
and minecals such as calcum

© Find out where different food ltems were

produced snd if s was done in s hesithy
and sustainatie way. As a genesal e,

s better to buy foods that came from local
aroducers, as shippig foods lorg distarces
an darmage the eviroment Ths can
0pen o 8 whole new deersion of enjoyig
heattry eatng, using locaily produced food.

0 ifya e ey
WOULS LSt 42 1D e Some rew feces,
> s 8 o w0 eam
new fecpes and mect new peale

© Yourmay well have a ot of food skl
tracitions, stories and recoes Take the time
10,055 1S o to family, frends or otnes
community meibers - they wil appreciste it

© Reember that the more & foad is

is heslter anc tendhs to be cheaoer than
rmpared focdt. You will aso have better

Enjoy Eating
Together

Meals e & great ime to Lugh, (el stories
and enjoy the company of others - whether
they ave famit, flends o pecole you have
st met. They are aiso a great caparturity
0 develop heaitry habits!

@ WMany oider peaple fird themsnives Wing in

it iy esrioers ard ekatives to et
1yaus home: sharing  farmity meal i good
for the it mind and becly of st who
st

Many oider people suffer nceased hesth
o 10 tsniatien ard loreires
Get involved in local groups and create
opportunities to share meals with
others. Ifs 3 great way to meet and enjoy
time with othes Decple in your commmuny.
You wit vy your meal and socaise with
new peagie.

Wter makes Lo mere than haif of our weight
Every coil 1 your by reeds water. These
s can heb you ensure that you are gettng
eough water on a dady bass

Water should be your
d However,you can aiso coose
otnes hesithy b

t

Enjoy Colourful Fruits
and Vegetables

Cotousfis Frits and vegetables contan many
of the vtamins your body needs. and the

Enjoy being healthy
When. iy

 you are elderl

Exercise

Thas bienefits of physical actvty reach far
beyond weignt control. They alo busd

and
canovasaular disease

© e dferent colour companents in s

nc fres frut jaces without added sugar

Water hss rethes calories ror g8 - ke
soxdas and frut dnnks
can prevent excess weight gan

It i5 very important to.
when it & hot. This will el

Ve yous body coot ard prevent poseible

heaith complcations (e dizzness.

and dehyxation

benefits. Cromse fruits and vegetables of all
Colours 10 enaure yau are Qetting what you
et This also ks meals tastier

and more exjoyatie!

Colourhut fusts and vegetables provde
Fmportant putrients tast few Caloses, making
them an desl sckition to mests. They are
ais0.a great option to srack on.

s bever too Lt 1o try new fruits and
Vegetables.  there 1 a st or vegetabie

As we get oiger
u e for water and o thirst for water
changes and dehydration becomes a more
sesious fisk Remermes to

s 252 good
‘conortunity to frc rew recpes, mch s
vegetable st fies or fut srootries, Askyou
We Love Eating represertative for a recoe.

resist oromote better sieep,
d and energy levels.
°

Local heaith centres and aider pecdle’s
organisations tend 1o offer a ange of coticns.

© Brercse is a great way 1o saciaise. Tak
aroup o beneft from better
heaith and a more actve socil

° You e ever {00 ol o take
bike 10 or go for & walk, alone of with frends.
Act f yas cat be active outdoors becase
of the weatner, e are plenty of indaor
Options: SWTITING watks 3esctics, YOga.

© Moving can heb prevent excess weight gain
Making suse that you ge [
alth 1 wllhep

towards mantanng you deat wegnt

Enjoy being healthy
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Older people
Post evaluation survey n=738

@
Evaluation leaflet | i

Base= all
= Recognition leaflet = No recognition leaflet
99%
57%
47%
3%
Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan Cluj Napoca Banska Bystrica

We l‘ U@ eating!

Enjoy being healthy
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A,

we lOVE cating!

TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)

| enjoyed the leaflet

The leaflet contained
information that is important to
me

| have learned something new
from the text

The leaflet made a healthy
lifestyle more appealing

The leaftlet gave useful tips that
| will try out

The leaftlet stands out
compared to other brochures

I will hand out the leaflet to my
family/friends

The text was easy to
understand

Evaluation leaflet

| i

Base= recognisers

Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer | Poznan Sy Bans.ka
Napoca Bystrica

We lé U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

75%

75%

72%

72%

71%

60%

60%

70%

56%

47%

31%

33%

33%

14%

20%

38%

*low base

38%

50%

63%

67%

63%

43%

25%

63%

114

73%

70%

52%

69%

64%

48%

62%

7%

e

89%

90%

89%

90%

88%

86%

87%

89%

80%

63%

55%

59%

60%

46%

53%

69%

European
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Older people
Post evaluation survey n=738

Evaluation posters

Poster 1 Poster 2 Poster 3
Enjoy shopping Enjoy eating together
for a healthy meal
Poster 4 Poster 5 Poster 6
Enjoy colourful fruits Enjoy physical exercise
and vegetables
l¢ U@ cati
| |
we : e(lllllg. . European
Enjoy being healthy Commission




Recognition

Poster 1 - Healthy meal

Poster 2 - Enjoy cooking
Poster 3 - Enjoy eating together
Poster 4 - Enjoy drinking water
Poster 5 éigjggt;g:g:rful fruits

Poster GGz_xIeEch;?s)é physical

We ld U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

Evaluation posters | recognition

| i

Deventer

Poznan

Older people

Post evaluation survey n=738

Base= all

Banska

Bystrica

43%

39%

46%

33%

38%

30%

3%

3%

3%

6%

8%

32%

19%

55%

21%

27%

19%

19%

10%

10%

5%

9%

5%

15%

9%

15%

13%

19%

8%

116

29%

40%

44%

21%

26%

13%

92% 42%
79% 42%
79% 50%
79% 30%
79% 44%
84% 15%
European
Commission



Preference

Poster 1 - Healthy meal

Poster 2 - Enjoy cooking

Poster 3 - Enjoy eating together

Poster 4 - Enjoy drinking water

Poster 5 - Enjoy colourful fruits
& vegetables

Poster 6 - Enjoy physical
exercise

l

We ld U@ cating!

Enjoy being healthy

Evaluation posters | preference

| i

Base= all

Total Bradford |Granollers| Roncq Deventer | Poznan <l Bans_ka
Napoca Bystrica

n=153 | n=185

11%

32%

29%

8%

15%

4%

25%

9%

41%

3%

13%

9%

7%

6%

61%

%

13%

6%

8%

8%

60%

13%

10%

3%

26%

13%

26%

13%

15%

7%

14% 1%
22% 71%
28% 11%
10% 1%
18% 15%
7% 1%

17%

15%

33%

18%

14%

2%

European
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Evaluation postersLieaviity Y

Base= recognisers
TOP 2%

Total Bradford |Granollers Poznan o Bans_ka
Napoca Bystrica
(agree/strongly agree)
I enjoyed the posters 68% 67% 82% 28% 58% 61% 7% 61%

The posters contain information
that is important to me 58% 33% 63% 24% 26% 58% 76% 29%

| have learned something new
from the posters 55% 17% 49% 12% 26% 53% 78% 28%

The posters make a healthy
lifestyle more appealing 61% 33% 62% 24% 68% 58% 80% 29%

The posters stand out
compared to other posters 58% 58% 50% 63% 22% 47% 45% 81% 32%
The post t

o st 70% 70% 50% 80% 28% 68% 62% 84% 53%

We lé U@ cating! +iow base

Enjoy being healthy
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)

@ Evaluation card game

We l‘ U@ eating!

Older people
Post evaluation survey n=738

¥

25 pavers 2pedSadael
Al of e pame.

Py M. Create meals TOS'Sting o° 5 Cards, 3 172 5801 000 CEIE07Y (RS \EGRIEOReS. 70NTS. GOy DICGUTS v 507y occs.
ha “rst playe: withno caics le> s the wimet

Game cards

ETE 27 D JEME CAT5 ) LT3 0. DOOMEI, CETS 370 £ JOHES G5 1S6€ DB 1My 36 L5 20 270 [EOMESSIED By T3eg0r; 530S 25 ITISs

@ itsirexest tmomyat commeonsty (@) Proteins g metat s
@~ ®
[:) s - [

arirg o actives mrhude
banets ¢ heslthy e2ne, a7 2eTre ard SsCas eougot e gare Wy 8 250 Foerent 2 €al 3 wice a by o “5eds’ What € veu P
e Lastesd food remevatied o Uhe L fed o D oneads Ul 50 vesle i gane wrnd: bl e dlove

o e 3ame
1) T o v sl Eal v b dodl 4 el Suamd e e wllud sdoowey Bun oudn tlagim. The 1o ity s, v Juvsphe o) e dome
71 e s, BaCOTIF) 2 Stk P 2) The Y 3 GO 2 ke 10T T D O 1% 07 40 200 pRACRT A0 L 0 T 10ke LenT O T AT S
a0 ok (3) 772 yOUQES e e SATS T GaMS wt tha st iy 37w e T ST of the Steck p 2 and 2nC ~7 heam hane et
St > he oirer £ avers) Wren piaz W one c21d ace 13 30 of the T ams - menis & praver wus: cheoys 903 ca€ NOW e Satkpie st e stat o 3
T I e T s e g @ e d P bw sl s b e p s, o b Led e Ld, o twin srvnd s jovmbawd m be
Sz femr (e X5 2 preav N ¥ possiie 10 fold o2 tar ST afand at aw ¢ st e (S)Ort, Tiearg fcod crgetes cn over be

g
ke does 3t defre 138 £33 Caleqn, 4% 11 Johe IR NESE RS, A1 S0sscun ayers wh (EZS CACR 1 52T M (AL 36 11 Jkes 1 s B hox
(sheg; o Ut due () Twensl pa W vid Ll s L o€ w o (B Oroe apons o wiisied o e (5 w1 of s foox! coery!.
that mes! 5 rercved o oy and the <3 539 17551 X2 3 G of Gy o Za8eany Tomh =8 N 213 TSt 3 rowe e 190 F 21 23 Sor
he ek e aT Rl €300 274 163 TC. 3 T 3 02325 650801 S0ve. (100 ThC §72 230 W 205 A 1
e wrve!
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PY @ Older people

@ Evaluation card game;recogniion ||
n A

Base= all

= Recognition card game = No recognition card game

98%

0%

Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan Cluj Napoca Banska Bystrica

We l‘ U@ eating!

Enjoy being healthy
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() !
i @ i Py @ Older people
. Eval u a.tl O n Card am e Post evaluation survey n=738
0 | played
=N M
Base= recognisers
= Played the card game = Did not play the card game
100% 96% 98%
0%
Bradford Granollers Roncq Deventer Poznan Cluj Napoca Banska Bystrica

We l‘ U@ eating!

Enjoy being healthy

European
Commission

121




® {

@ Evaluation card game; uieabiy

TOP 2%

(agree/strongly agree)

| enjoyed playing the card game

| have learned something new
from the card game

The card game made a healthy
lifestyle more appealing

The card game stands out
compared to other card games

| will play the card game with
family/friends

The card game was easy to
understand

The card game is a fun way to
learn about healthy eating
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n=6* n=24
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Interpretation results comparison

The comparison is made between respondents who have filled in the post evaluation and
who have also participated in a previous survey (n=599).

When interpreting the results please keep the following in mind

Significant differences:
Positive or negative effects are only indicated when the differences between the post
measurement and a previous survey are significant.

The significant differences were calculated using an unpooled two-proportion z-test*.

+ =

Positive Negative
effect Stable effect

*https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Statistical hypothesis testing
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Comparison

Post evaluation compared to previous measurements

miemm

: Young children Youngsters Pregnant women Older people
Behaviour TOP
N=115 N=89 N=98 N=297
Eat fruit daily = = = +
Eat vegetables daily + = = <+
Drink water more than 3 times a day <+ = = +
Exercise active/ moderate - = = =

. Young children Youngsters Pregnant women Older people
Behaviour BOTTOM
N=115 N=89 N=98 N=297
Eat fruit less than 2 times a week = + = +
(decrease of bottom) (decrease of bottom)
Eat vegetables less than 2 times a + _ _ +
week (decrease of bottom) (decrease of bottom)
Drink water less than once a day + = = +
(decrease of bottom) (decrease of bottom)
Somewhat / not active - = = =
(increase of bottom)
< o
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Comparison

Post evaluation compared to previous measurements

mmm

Young children Youngsters Pregnant women Older people
Awareness
N=115 N=89 N=98 N=297
Drinking water makes my child feel healthier = e = +
Eating fruit and vegetables makes my child feel _ _ _
healthier = = + =
Exercise makes my child feel better = = < =
Home cooked meals are healthier for my child - - <+ -
My child enjoys eating healthily <= = < e
. Young children Youngsters Pregnant women clizler peepie
Intentions
N=115 N=89 N=98 N=297
Drink water = = = +
Eat fruit = = = e
Eat vegetables = = = +
Exercise = = = +
Share meals with family or friends = + = +
Cook fresh meals N/A N/A = +
Buy fresh food N/A N/A = +
) -
we {@ U@ cating: : = -
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Project evaluation

Project evaluation Young children Youngsters Pregnant women Older people
(base = all) N=391 N=348 N=681 N=738
Awareness 55% 55% 49% 63%
Recognition logos 52% 55% 46% 57%
Attribution European Union 65% 53% 71% 69%
Project evaluation Young children Youngsters Pregnant women Older people
(base =recognisers) N=210 N=174 N=322 N=440
Like 68% 58% 67% 73%
Relevant 55% 51% 66% 64%
Informative 66% 69% 74% 73%
Made me think 57% 58% 66% 65%
Positive word of mouth 56% 52% 68% 59%
Noticed via (main channel) Leaflet, Word of mouth Leaflet, participation Leaflet, participation Leaflet, Word of mouth
Participation rate 9% 25% 21% 14%

Interesting activites Young children Youngsters Pregnant women Older people

(base = participators) N=20 N=46 INEY! NELY

Appraisal participators o 0 0 0
Interesting activities 63% 67% 86% 65%
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Overall summary — comparison

The ideal lifestyle has not been achieved yet, but unhealthy behaviour is on its way out

Behaviour

Between the surveys done before and after the activities offered by the pilot project some positive behaviour trends can be
observed, most evident in older people. More seniors are now eating fruit and vegetables daily and drinking water more than 3
times a day. For these points the results of the survey are particularly robust. It can be confidently concluded that, younger
children up to the age of 9 years are now eating vegetables daily and drinking water more than 3 times a day. The behaviour of
youngsters (10 -15 y.) and pregnant women remained largely unaffected by the project.

Although the pilot project does not seem to have brought about substantial improvements in the most desirable behaviour such
as making people eat fruit and vegetables daily, drink more than 3 glasses of water a day and being very physically active, it
nevertheless succeeded in decreasing the least desirable behaviour:

. Fewer seniors and children eat fruit or vegetables less than twice a week. The results for eating vegetables are
particularly strong.
. Fewer young children and seniors drink water less than once a day.
Awareness

Parents of young children are more aware that their children enjoy eating healthily, but less aware that home cooked meals are
healthier for them. For this group, the results are very robust. Pregnant women are more aware that it is good for their unborn
child if they enjoy eating balanced, home-cooked meals with fruit and vegetables and are physically active. Robust data also
support that older respondents enjoy eating healthily but do not connect this to home cooked meals. Older people also believe
that drinking water will have a positive effect on their health. The youngsters answering the survey after the project value
drinking water more but are less aware that home cooked meals are important for health.

Intentions

Intentions are determined by perceptions. Respondents who already consider their lifestyle as being a healthy one might not
see the need for increased efforts to change their behaviour. Seniors have the best intentions towards all aspects of healthy
living and these results are particularly robust and strong. Youngsters intent to share more meals with family or friends.
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Overall summary — project evaluation

Awareness, recognition, attribution
Overall project awareness and recognition of the logos is high. More than half of the respondents can attribute the project to
the European Union. The leaflet proved to be the best tool to connect with the target groups of “We Love Eating”.

Project evaluation (recognisers only)
» Most of all project recognisers considered the project to be informative. Pregnant women and seniors had the highest overall
appreciation for the project.

* Project likeability is highest among seniors (73%) followed by parents of young children (68%) and pregnant women (67%),
youngsters are a little harder to convince (58%).

* The project is mostly relevant for pregnant women (66%) and seniors (64%), followed by parents of young children (55%)
and younsters (51%)

* "We Love Eating" triggered 2 out of 3 pregnant women and seniors to think about their lifestyle. 3 out of 5 parents of young
children and youngsters were triggered to think about their lifestyle.

» 2 out of 3 pregnant women have talked about the project with others in a positive way, followed by 59% of seniors, 56%
parents of young children and 52% of the youngsters.

The awareness of aspects of a healthily lifestyle increased in almost all target groups
(except for youngsters).
Although the ideal lifestyle has not been achieved, there is a decrease in unhealthy behaviour.
“We Love Eating” has had a positive influence.
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